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Introduction

This document reports the findings of a survey completed as one part of an RiDC research project
investigating how accessible and easy to use energy switching sites and services are for disabled and

older energy consumers, including for users of assistive technology.
The research was completed during Spring/Summer 2021 and funded though the Energy Redress Scheme.

The online survey was sent to 2500 members of the RiDC Consumer Panel during March 2021. We
received 548 valid responses.

The full findings of the research, including consumer guidance are available on our website at
www.ridc.org.uk.


http://www.ridc.org.uk/

Who responded to our survey

Total of 548 respondents

Demographics

Age
. |n]| % |
Under 18 2  0.4%
18-39 43 7.9%
40-59 203 37.5%
60-79 262 48.4%
80 and above 31 5.7%
Unknown 7 13%

Impairment Gender
_-_ | n] %
Mobility 82.5% Female 286 52.3%
Memory 178 32.5% Male 255 46.6%
Learning 46 8.4% Prefer not to say 4  0.7%
Hearing 166 30.3% Non-binary 2 0.4%
Sight 245 44 7%

Dexterity 212 38.7%

Seizures 7 1.3%

Communication 86 15.7%

Behaviour 57 6.7%



Technology use

Q2. What devices do you normally use to browse the internet?

T T

Desktop or laptop 378 69.0%
Smart-phone 295 53.8%
Tablet 245 44.7%

Q3. Do you use any assistive technology to go online?

I

. Q4. Which of the following assistive technology do

| Yes 70 12.8% :

No 477 87.2%

Q5. What web browser do you mainly use?

- | n_| %

1. Google Chrome 259 47.3%
2. Safari 117 21.4%
3. Firefox 64 11.7%
4. Microsoft Edge 57 10.4%
5. Internet explorer 31 5.7%
6. Other 20 3.6%

you use? (n= 70)

Screen-readeronmy computer (e.g. JAWS,
NV DA or VoiceOver for Mac)

Screen-readeron my smartphone and/or tablet
(Le. Android's Talkback, Apple's VoiceOver)

Built-in accessibility features on my device(s)
(e.g. text alteration, zoom ormagnifciation)

Screen magnification software

Speech input software (e.g. Dragon Naturally
Speaking)

Keyboard navigation
Specialist mouse
Other

Textreaders

Alternative input devices (head pointers,

motion/eyetracking, single switchentry..
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Energy use and needs

Q7. Given your disahility or impairment, which of
the following energy uses are essential for your
health and well-being?

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Heating

89.8%

Washing (i.e. showers, bathing,

. . 82.7%
washing machine) ’

Entertainment (e.g. TV, computer)

75.5%

Independent living products (e.g. a5.0%
stairlift, adjustable bed) =P

Lighting my home (due to a visual

. . 20.1%
impairment)

Medical equipment (e.g. dialysis
. . . 13.5%
machine, nebuliser, intravenous...

Other 11.1%

Air conditioning

6.6%

None of the above 1.8%

* 34 respondents use more energy as a result of their
disability and/or impairment(s).
« 2/3of respondents are left with higher energy bills

because of this. This causes financial difficult to half of
them.

Q8. Do you use more energy as a result of your disability
or impairment(s)?

I A W

Yes 413 75.5%
No 90 16.5%
Don't know 44 8.0%

Q9. Does the energy you use leave you with high energy
bills?

%

Yes 347 63.3%
No 123 22.4%
Don't know 78 14.2%

4

Q10. Does the energy you use cause you financial difficulty?
(n=347)

%

Yes 188 54,2%
No 159 45.8%



Energy use and needs

Q13. With regard to your disability or impairment(s) and your

energy supplier, do you have any particular access requirements?
Q11. Are you aware of energy

suppliers' ‘warm Home Discount'? 0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 300% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%
I S
Advancenotice onany service interruption _ 35.4%
Yes 332 60.6%
Idonothave any 30.5%
No 216 39.4%

Someone to read my meter readings for me 27.9%

Communications in accessible formats - 8.8%
(e.g.braille,large text, easy-read, audio, BSL) e

Other . 5.3%

Helpreading my statements and bills . 4.7%

Q12. Are you currently a recipient
of the ‘Warm Home Discount’? (n=

331) Third party billing/bill redirection I 0.9%

I N 016, Are you aware of Q15. Are you on your energy
Yes 114 43.5% Priority Services Register? supplier’s Priority Services
No 168 50.8% Register? (n=330)

Dontknow 19 57% T, I N

Yes 332  60.6% » Yes 269 81.5%

No 215 39.3% No 26 7.9%

Don't know 35 10.6%



Experience

Q17. Have you used a price comparison
websites or switching service before?

I N

Yes 388 70.8%
No 143 26.1%
Not sure 17 3.1%

Q18. Which device would you be more
likely to use when browsing a price
comparison website? (n= 354)

70.0% 64.7%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%

300%

20.0% 17.2% 18.1%
. - -
0.0%
Desktop or laptop Smart-phone Tablet

Q19. Which of the following (OFGEM accredited) price comparison
websites or switching service have you used? (n= 388)

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

Moneysupermarket | ;!
Uswitch | 20!
None of the above [N 70

Simply Switch 43
Energy helpline [l 25

TheEnergy Shop J] 5

Switch Gas and Electric []

My Utility Genius ||

Energylinx |

Quotezone |

|

|

5
4
2
2
Runpath |1
1

Unravel it

Q20. Which of the following price comparison websites have you
used? (n= 388)

(o] 50 100 150 200 250

Money Saving Experc | - :
ComparetheMarke: I '-:
GoCompare I
Which? 121
Confused I 5
Look after my bills [N 33

None of the above [ 27
Citizens Advice [ 22
Other [Jjj 12
Switchd I 3

Monva | 1



Awarene SS Q23. Which of the following price comparison websites

o have you heard of? (n=143)
Q21. Are you aware of OFGEM accreditation on

price comparison websites? (n= 388) 0 20 40 60 80 10 120 10
Comparethe Marke: |
_ %o Gocompare [N 22
Yes 80 20.6% whict? | o
Confused 105
No 308 e Money Saving Expert |
Citizens Advice [ NG ¢
Q22. Which of the following (OFGEM Look after mybills | 3
accredited) price comparison websites have Swicchd [ 6
you heard of? (n= 143) N -
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 Other | 2
Moneysupermarket | '
Uswitch | o
Simply Switch [ 20
None of the above ” « Only1in 5 of respondents who have used price
Energy helpline [l 12 comparison websites are familiar with OFGEM
accreditation or have come across a symbol indicating

Switch Gas and Electric . 5

My Utility Genius | 2 this.

« Non-users of price comparison websites are more
familiar with price comparison that are not OFGEM

The Energy Shop accredited

Quotezone | 2
| 1

Energylinx = o
Runpath o

Unravel it o



Confidence

Q24. How digitally confident would you say you Q26. Would you feel more confident using a
are? telephone service to compare energy prices or

| . n | % deals?
Very confident 220 40.1%

(0)
Somewhat confident 266 48.5% | n | %

Somewhat unconfident 49 8.9% Yes 86 15.7%
Very unconfident 13 2.4% No 369 67.3%
Don't know 93 17.0%

Q25. How confident are you that you would be
able to use a price comparison website right

now?

| n | %
Very confident 215 39.2%
Somewhat confident 229 41.8%
Somewhat unconfident 79 14.4%

Very unconfident 25 4.6%



Access

Q27. What aspects of a price comparison website or
switching service could be challenging?

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%

Trusting the website to give me an unbiased result

and find me the best deal 65.1%

Understanding the details of the energy deals 53.1%

Providing account information (i.e. my current tariff o
details, energy usage/spend) I -
Knowing what informationisimportant when 6.2%
choosing the best energy deal 46.2%
Finding information about the Warm Home Discount 0. 7%
or the Priority Services Register (PSR) _ 42.7%
Finding assistance onthe website if needed (i.e.
. . 42.0%
locating a helpline) ]
Finding relevant helpful information (ie. FAQ's,a step-
by-step guide)

Thetextsizethroughout the website 25.0%

Thedifferencein colours (i.e. being able to read the

website without the colours making it illegible) 22.:3%

The compatibility of the website with my assistive

technology 10.0%

None of the above 6.6%

Other 3.8%

Q28. Which of your assistive technology might

> this not be compatible with? (n= 55)

Screen-readeronmy computer (e.g. JAWS,
NV DA or VoiceOver for Mac) _ 1p
Screen-readeron my smartphone and/or
tablet (ie. Android's Talkback, Apple's.. _ o
Speech input software (e.g. Dragon
Naturally Speaking) _ ?
4

Keyboard navigation

Built-in accessibility features on my
device(s) (e.g text alteration, zoom or...

Specialist mouse - 3

Screen magnification software - 2

Textreaders - 4

Respondents’ main concerns about using a price
comparison related to: Trusting the website to give fair
deals, understanding the energy deals and providing
account information or personal details.

1in 10 of respondents would worry about the
compatibility of these websites with their assistive
technology.

Of these respondents, incompatibility with their
screenreader on their computer and
smartphone/tablet and speech input software were
their biggest concerns.



Trust

Q29. Do you trust price comparison websites?

| n | %

Definitely yes 18 3.3%
Probably yes 209 38.1%
May or may not 205 37.4%
Probably not 90 16.4%
Definitely not 26 4.7%

Q31. What would make you trust a price
comparison website?

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0%

If itis ofgem accredited

Nothaving to provide my personaldata, like my
email address, just to view deals/quotes

Articles orinformation about the support they

0,
provide to disabled or older consumers 48.7%

If there is an actual person behind the customer

(o)
service helpline/live chat 39.1%

If ithas a positive ratings on Trustpilot or other
review websites

If ithas the best deals compared with other

websites
Other . 7.5%

None of the above l 4.4%

35.2%

25.4%

63.3%

60.0%

Q30. Why do you not trust price comparison
websites? (n= 116)

60 56
49
20 44
40
33
30
20
10
0
Idon't know what Idon't trustthem Other Idon't know if
support they offer with my they're a
to disabled and data/personal legitimate

older customers information business or not

2

Don't know

« About 1in 5 of respondent do not trust price comparison

websites for reasons mainly relating to the lack of

support they offer to disabled and older customers, lack
of trust when providing them with personal information,



Preferences

Q32. Do you think the requirement to provide an
email or set up an account off-putting when using a

price comparison website?
I S
Yes 458 83.7%
No 89 16.3%

Q33. How important do you think it is for price
comparison websites to have the following?

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0% 120.0%

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ's) 4_
A customer service helpline 4_

30.3%

56.3%

Alive chat service 34.4%

23.3%

m Notat allimportant m Slightlyimportant mImportant Extremely im portant

Q34. How important do you think it is for price comparison
websites to contain the following?

0.0% 20.0% 60.0%

40.0%

Alogoindicating ofgem accreditation 4_ 39.3%
Symbols to signify information about energy deals .
(e.g. green tariff, warm home discount) 3 el
33.6%

Tools to adjust the text size and/or colour contrast _

m Notat allimportant  mSlightlyimportant  mImportant Extremely im portant

Q35. Are there any other features that you think would be
important for a price comparison website to have?

80.0% 100.0% 120.0%



Preferences

Q36. If a price comparison website were to contain
FAQ's or advisory articles, what would you want them
to tell you about?

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0%

What service (e.g. deal comparisons,auto-
switching) does the website provide

71.0%

What details are required for finding a deal

64.4%

How to save money on energy bills 61.9%

What details are required for signing up to a

0
switch 60.2%

How to save energy 46.4%

How to fillin the required details for a switch

Other . 6.6%

None of the above

44. 7%

3.1%

Q37. Which of the following features are important to
you in an energy deal?

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0%

Cheaper than my previous deal

78.8%

No exit fees

75.9%

Theenergy supplier has a Priority Services
Register

59.7%

Green/renewable energy 51.8%

That it's part of the Warm Home Discount

0
scheme 49.5%

47.3%

The option for paperless billing

Theoption for paper billing

Other . 5.5%

None of the above ‘ 0.4%

21.4%

Q38. What would be the best way for a price comparison website to advertise to you its service?

| n_| %

Email

TV advertisement

Direct mail

Newspaper or magazine advertisement
Radio advertisement

Text

Phone call

340 62.0%
213 38.9%
147 26.8%
125 22.8%
7 14.1%
35 6.4%

18 3.3%



